COUNTY OF VERMILION RIVER PROVINCE OF ALBERTA BYLAW NO. 15-12

A bylaw of the County of Vermilion River in the Province of Alberta to amend Bylaw No. 11-16, Schedule B being the Stormwater Utility Fee Schedule,

WHEREAS

the County of Vermilion River deems it desirable to amend the bylaw respecting Stormwater Utility Fees

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the County of Vermilion River, duly assembles, enacts as follows:

- That Bylaw No. 11-16 being a Bylaw respecting the control and management of the surface and stormwater management utility within the County of Vermilion River, is hereby amended as follows:
 - a) Schedule B Rates and Charges, is hereby amended as per Schedule B, attached hereto.
- Should any provision of this Bylaw be determined to be invalid, then such provisions shall be severed and the remaining bylaw shall be maintained.
- This Bylaw shall come into force upon receiving third and final reading, having been signed by the Reeve and Chief Administrative Officer.

Read a first time this day of, 2015
Read a second time this
Read a third time and passed, this
SIGNED by the Reeve and Chief Administrative Officer this 9 day of 40ril 2015.
SEVERED
REEVE
SEVERED
CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Schedule "B"

Rates & Charges

Description	Type of Charge	Amount
Basin 1 (Shown on Schedule C)	Operational Costs for Drainage System	\$60 per acre per year